
Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

Geiger Energy Corp.

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsubsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial

statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The

accompanying condensed interim financial statements of the company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the

company’s management. The company’s independent auditor has not performed an audit or review of these condensed interim

financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants.

(Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)



Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at Notes

ASSETS

Current 

Cash

GST/HST receivable

Amounts receivable

Prepaid expenses and deposits

Marketable securities 55,314             -                   

Due from related party 10

Total current assets

Reclamation deposit

Equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Current 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Due to related party 10

Flow-through share premium liability 7

Total current liabilities

Asset retirement obligation

TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 9

Reserves 9

Deficit

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Nature of operations (Note 1)

Going concern (Note 2)

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Subsequent events (Note 13)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

“Stephen  Stewart”

Stephen Stewart – Director

$5,696,400 $7,701,438

$11,409,142 $10,849,430

Rebecca Hunter – Director

“Rebecca Hunter”

13,148,157                                 

(61,608,369)                                  

53,575,567                                    40,308,719                                 

-                                              

$5,712,742 $3,147,992

3,147,992                                   

1,464,425                                   

-                                                 994                                             

2,182,002                                      1,682,573                                   

(45,755,438)                                

10,530,556                                 

40,250                                           -                                              

431,354                                      

199,116                                         79,940                                        

43,271                                           43,536                                        

451,459                                         318,874                                      

$11,409,142 $10,849,430

4,848,684                                      

348,419                                         

10,917,433                                    

2,666,682                                      

864,058                                         

13,729,202                                    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

December 31, 2024 (Audited)

$9,984,865 $9,454,159

286,448                                         521,567                                      

September 30, 2025
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)

Condensed Interim Statement of Loss

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

EXPENSES

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 6,10 $16,447,947 $5,226,167 $17,104,059 $11,064,015

Transfer agent, filing fees and shareholder 
communications

145,188             86,936             230,714           373,456           

Management and consulting 10 120,326             88,443             279,691           245,721           

Professional fees 103,542             12,132             241,870           54,534             

Share-based compensation 9,10 -                     109,467           -                   766,268           

Office, general and administrative 108,335             32,826             192,538           140,856           

Amortization 51,765                13,360             83,651             40,084             

Unrealized (gain) on marketable securities (11,980)              -                   (11,980)            -                   

Interest income (64,559)              (153,491)         (195,612)         (582,669)         

TOTAL EXPENSES 16,900,564        5,415,840        17,924,931      12,102,265      

Net (Loss) before tax for the period (16,900,564)       (5,415,840)      (17,924,931)    (12,102,265)    

Flow-through share premium liability recovery 7 (1,851,000)         (1,404,908)      (2,072,000)      (2,681,004)      

NET (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
FOR THE PERIOD ($15,049,564) ($4,010,932) ($15,852,931) ($9,421,261)

Weighted average number of shares - basic 
and diluted 195,668,076      133,639,822    154,620,955    132,011,523    

(Loss) per share – basic and diluted (0.08)$                (0.03)$              (0.10)$              (0.07)$              

Nine months ended 
September 30,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

For the periods ended
Three months ended 

September 30,
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Amount
Share-based

Payment 
Reserves

Accumulated 
Deficit

Total Equity

Balance at December 31, 2023 $37,437,349 $11,783,804 ($35,931,520) $13,289,633

Loss for the period -                     -                   (9,421,261)      (9,421,261)      

Shares issued on flow-through private 
placement 2,140,467          464,425           -                   2,604,892        

Shares issued on hard-dollar private placement 730,903             133,660           -                   864,563           

Share-based payments -                     766,268           -                   766,268           

Balance at September 30, 2024 $40,308,719 $13,148,157 ($45,352,781) $8,104,095

Balance at December 31, 2024 $40,308,719 $13,148,157 ($45,755,438) $7,701,438

Loss for the period -                     -                   (15,852,931)    (15,852,931)    

Shares issued on flow-through private 
placement 2,220,091          695,884           -                   2,915,975        

Acquisition of Forum Energy Metal Corp. 10,884,977        46,941             -                   10,931,918      

Stock options exercised 161,780             (161,780)         -                   -                   

Balance at September 30, 2025 $53,575,567 $13,729,202 ($61,608,369) $5,696,400

-                  

Number
of shares

123,725,292   

-                  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

291,627,303   

850,000          

7,692,308       

2,222,222       

133,639,822   

133,639,822   

-                  

42,857,143     

114,280,338   
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Operating activities

(Loss) for the period ($15,852,931) ($9,421,261)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization              83,651              40,084 

Flow-through share premium recovery        (2,072,000)        (2,681,004)

Share-based payments                        -            766,268 

Unrealized (gain) on marketable securities             (11,980)                        - 

Acquisition of Forum 5       11,380,824                        - 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Amounts receivable            431,354           (430,893)

Prepaid expenses            421,494              93,968 

GST/HST receivable            325,731                        - 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities            224,430         1,391,111 

Related Party                  (729)                4,325 

Net cash (used in) operating activities (5,070,156)      (10,237,402)    

Financing activities

Proceeds from equity financings, net 8 5,567,404        5,469,455        

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,567,404        5,469,455        

Investing activities

Purchase of equipment                        -           (210,158)

Cash obtained from Acquisition of Forum 5              33,458                        - 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 33,458             (210,158)         

Net increase (decrese) in cash 530,706           (4,978,105)      

Cash, beginning of period 9,454,159        15,945,841      

Cash, end of period $9,984,865 $10,967,736

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

2. GOING CONCERN

Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.) (the “Company” or “Geiger”) was incorporated under the Alberta Business
Corporations Act on January 30, 2018 and was a Capital Pool Company, as defined in the Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange. On
June 10, 2020, the Company closed an agreement to acquire the Mann Mine, began trading under the symbol “FIND” and concurrently
changed its name to Baselode Energy Corp. On October 27, 2025, the Company changed its name to Geiger Energy Corp. and began
trading under the symbol “BEEP”.

Geiger’s principal business is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. To date, the Company has not earned any revenue as
it is in the exploration stage. The ability of the Company to carry out its business plan rests with its ability to secure equity and other
financing. The Company’s head office is located at 141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1102, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3L5.

The condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution by the Board of Directors of the
Company on November 28, 2025.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain reserves that
are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts expended on mineral properties is dependent upon future profitable
production or proceeds from the disposition of properties.

The business of mining and exploration involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the Company’s exploration
programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company’s continued existence is dependent upon the discovery of economically
recoverable reserves and resources, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in its properties, making the required payments
pursuant to mineral property option agreements and/or securing additional financing; all of which are uncertain. 

The Company raised funds during the period ended September 30, 2025, and continues to utilize these funds for its exploration programs
and working capital requirements.. The ability of the Company to arrange such financing in the future will depend in part upon the
prevailing capital market conditions as well as the business performance of the Company.There can be no assurance that the Company
will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to the Company.If additional financing is raised by the
issuance of shares from the treasury of the Company, control of the Company may change and existing shareholders may have their
interest diluted.If adequate financing is not available, the Company may be required to relinquish rights to certain of its interests or
terminate its operations.

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had working capital of $8,250,751 (December 31, 2024: $9,065,137) excluding the flow-through
liability, and an accumulated deficit of $61,608,369 (December 31, 2024: $45,755,438).

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting its exploration activities, these procedures
do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior
agreements, social licensing requirements, aboriginal land claims and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.
The Company’s property interests may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, currency exchange
fluctuations and restrictions, and political uncertainty.

The Company has no proven history of performance, earnings or success. Management believes the Company has sufficient funds or
access to sufficient funds to cover planned operations throughout the next twelve-month period. However, management plans on securing
additional financing through the issue of new equity, among other things. Nevertheless, there is no assurance that these initiatives will be
successful. These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt as to the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern.
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

Basis of presentation

Functional and presentation currency

Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

4. FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and the valuation of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the period
reported.

Management uses its best estimates for these purposes, based on assumptions that it believes reflect the most probable set of economic
conditions and planned courses of action. However, actual results could differ materially from these estimates.

The significant areas of estimation and uncertainty considered by management in preparing the condensed interim financial statements for
the period ended September 30, 2025 are the same as those described in the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2024.

The Company adopted various amendments to IFRSs, which were effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025.
The impact of adoption was not significant to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements (“interim financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS®”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and
interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) which the Canadian Accounting Standards
Board has approved for incorporation into Part I of the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting, as applicable to the preparation of interim
financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”). These interim financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 2024 annual financial statements. 

The interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis except for cash flow information and are based
on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies. The
interim financial statements may condense or omit certain disclosures that otherwise would be present in annual financial statements
prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The functional currency of the Company is determined using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity
operates. The interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.
The Company does not have any significant expenditures in foreign currencies.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the
transactions. At each reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates
prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Exchange differences are recognized in operations in the period in which they
arise.
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. ACQUISITION OF FORUM ENERGY METAL CORP.

  - 109,356,809 Geiger shares issued for Forum shares valued at $9,568,721
  - 5,963,545 Geiger replacement options issued for Forum options valued at $12,486
  - 14,808,070 Geiger replacement warrants issued for Forum warrants valued at $34,455

Acquisition price (100% basis)
Geiger shares issued for Forum shares $9,568,721
Geiger replacement options issued for Forum options 12,486              
Geiger replacement warrants issued for Forum warrants 34,455              

Total purchase price of Forum Energy Metal Corp. $9,615,662

Less estimated fair value of Forum’s net assets acquired:
Cash 33,458              
Marketable securities 43,334              
Amounts receivable 90,612              
Prepaid expenses 340,670            
Due from JV partner 348,419            
Deposit 200,000            
Reclamation deposit 40,250              
Equipment 216,235            
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (897,826)          
Asset retirement obligation (108,460)          

306,692            

Net assets acquired 9,308,970         
Transaction costs, include change of control payments 1,316,256         

10,625,226       
ARO revaluation to IAS 37 755,598            
Cost of acquisition (exploration and evaluation expense) 11,380,824       

On August 29, 2025, the Company completed its acquisition of Forum Energy Metals Corp. (“Forum”), the Company acquired 100% of the
issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of Forum (the “Forum Shares”) in exchange for the issuance of 0.3535 common
shares in the capital of Geiger (each whole common share, a “Geiger Share”) to shareholders of Forum in exchange for each Forum Share
(the “Exchange Ratio”). Each outstanding stock option to acquire Forum Shares was exchanged for a stock option to acquire Geiger
Shares, in amounts and at exercise prices adjusted in accordance with the Exchange Ratio. Further, each outstanding warrant to acquire
Forum Shares will entitle the holder thereof to receive, upon the exercise thereof, 0.3535 of a Geiger Share at a price adjusted in
accordance with the Exchange Ratio, and otherwise on the same terms and conditions as the original warrant.

Following the completion of the Arrangement, there are 291,627,303 issued and outstanding Geiger Shares.

As part of the transaction, Geiger issued the following equities:

The allocation of the acquisition is outlined in the following manner:

August 29, 2025
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES

2025 2024 2025 2024

$222,446 $5,226,167 $478,558 $11,064,015 $40,126,304

Aberdeen, Nunavut           16,225,501                    -       16,625,501                       -   16,625,501

$16,447,947 $5,226,167 $17,104,059 $11,064,015 $56,751,805

Shadow Project

Hook Project

Catharsis Project

Bear Project

Aberdeen Project

In June 2020, the Company acquired 100% ownership of the Shadow Uranium Project in the Athabasca Basin area of northern
Saskatchewan, Canada. In 2023, the Company paid deficiency deposits totaling $431,354 to keep the Shadow Uranium Project claims in
good standing. The deposit is equal to the amount of work required to keep the claims in good standing and is recoverable once the
required work is applied and accepted against the relevant claims. The Company recognized the deposits as an expense in the year ended 
December 31, 2023. During 2024, the required work was applied and the Company recognized a recovery on the deposits during the year
ended December 31, 2024 and an amount receivable as at December 31, 2024. During the period ended June 30, 2025, the deposits
were received in full.

Accumulated 
From Property 

Inception

Between September 2022 and April 2023, the Company acquired 100% ownership of the Bear Uranium Project in the Athabasca Basin
area of northern Saskatchewan, Canada.

Hook/ACKIO, Bear, Catharsis and Shadow 
Projects, Saskatchewan

In June 2025, the Company entered into an option agreement with Forum Energy Metals Corp. ("Forum") to earn up to 50% interest of the
Aberdeen Uranium Project in the Thelon Basin in Nunavut Territory, Canada, by incurring a total of $4 million in eligible exploration
expenditures. Following the completion of the Arrangement on August 29, 2025, the Company owned 100% of the Aberdeen project.
Aberdeen has a 2% gross overriding royalty which was issued in June 2025. Geiger retains the right to repurchase 0.5% for $1 million
within nine months of a successful pre-feasibility study, this right expires seven years after issuance.

Three months ended 
September 30,

Nine months ended 
September 30,

In July 2020, the Company acquired 100% ownership of the Hook Uranium Project in the Athabasca Basin area of northern Saskatchewan,
Canada. Certain claims lapsed in 2022, which were outside of the core area of interest. Additional claims were acquired through staking in
2024 which had overlapping areas with the lapsed claims.

In March 2021, the Company acquired 100% ownership of the Catharsis Uranium Project in the Athabasca Basin area of northern
Saskatchewan, Canada.

For the periods ended

The following are details of the Company’s exploration and evaluation expenses:
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. FLOW-THROUGH SHARE LIABILITY

8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value of financial instruments

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets at amortized costs
Cash $9,984,865 $9,454,159
Amounts receivable 348,419         431,354            
Due from related party 43,271           43,536              

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
Marketable securities 55,314           -                   

$10,431,869 $9,929,049

Financial liabilities at amortized costs
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $2,666,682 $1,464,425
Due to related party -                 994                   

$2,666,682 $1,465,419

Flow-through common shares require the Company to incur an amount equivalent to the proceeds of the issued flow-through common
shares on Canadian qualifying exploration expenditures. The Company may be required to indemnify the holders of such shares for any
tax and other costs payable by them in the event the Company has not incurred the required exploration expenditures. As expenditures are
incurred, the flow-through share premium liability is reversed. As at September 30, 2025, the Company has an obligation to spend
approximately $4.1 million in eligibel expenditures by December 31, 2025. At September 30, 2025, the flow-through share premium liability
was $2,182,002 (December 31, 2024: $1,682,573). During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 the Company
recognized a flow-through share premium liability recovery of $1,851,000 and $2,072,000, respectively (2024: $1,404,908 and
$2,681,004, respectively).

Financial assets and liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The type of risk exposure and the way in
which such exposure is managed is provided as follows: 

The fair value of financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to the short-term maturity of these instruments. The Company
had no financial instruments to classify in the fair value hierarchy at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial
loss. The Company’s exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts, and amounts due from related parties. Cash is held with
major banks in Canada. Management assesses credit risk of cash as remote on due from related parties.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company strives to ensure
that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations
and its holdings of cash. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities generally have contractual maturities of less than 30
days and are subject to normal trade terms. Amounts due to related party are due on demand. Future consideration payable is due
following the respective payment schedules. In the long-term, the Company may have to issue additional equity to ensure there is sufficient
capital to meet long-term objectives.
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital
Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

Stock options

A summary of the changes in the Company’s stock options is set out below:

For the periods ended

Number of 
options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Weighted 
average life 

(years)

Number of 
options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Weighted 
average life 

(years)

Outstanding, beginning of period 15,925,000    $0.56 2.1                 15,975,000    $0.61 3.4                       
Exercised (3,350,000)     $0.10 -                 - - -
Forfeited (2,125,000)     $0.78 -                 (50,000)          $0.80 4.0                       

Options outstanding, end of period 16,413,454    $0.59 1.3                 15,925,000    $0.56 2.4                       
Options exercisable, end of period 16,413,545    $0.44 1.3                 15,925,000    $0.56 2.4                       

(b) In June 2025, the Company issued 850,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 3,350,000 stock options with an
exercise price of $0.10 on a net exercise basis.

The Board of Directors of the Company had previously adopted a stock option plan which permitted the Company to grant to directors,
officers and consultants of the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common
shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 20% of the issued and outstanding common shares and be exercisable for a period of up to
five years from the date of grant. As at September 30, 2025, there is no stock option plan in effect for the issuance of new options. The
number of common shares reserved for issuance to any individual director or officer will not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding
common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one consultant or individual conducting investor relations
activities will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding shares. Otherwise specified otherwise by the Board of Directors options vest on
the date of grant.

(d) On August 29, 2025, the Company completed its acquisition of Forum, as a result, 109,356,809 common shares were issued to Forum
shareholders and 4,923,529 common shares were issued to Forum management team. See Note 5.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 the Company recorded share-based compensation of $nil and $nil,
respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2024: $109,467 and $766,268, respecitvely).

(c) On August 15, 2025, the Company completed private placements for gross proceeds of $6,000,000 and issued 42,857,143 common
shares and 42,857,143 charity flow-through units.

(a) On February 14, 2024, the Company completed private placements for gross proceeds of $6,000,000 and issued 2,222,222 common
shares and 7,692,308 charity flow-through units.

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1,750,000                           1,750,000      $0.56 0.7                    
1,425,000                           1,425,000      $1.00 1.2                    

800,000                              800,000         $1.12 1.5                    
3,150,000                           3,150,000      $0.80 1.9                    
3,325,000                           3,325,000      $0.43 2.8                    

70,700                                70,700           $0.45 0.4                    
1,378,650                           1,378,650      $0.42 0.4                    

873,145                              873,145         $0.38 0.4                    
1,025,150                           1,025,150      $0.37 0.4                    

777,700                              777,700         $0.28 0.4                    
494,900                              494,900         $0.16 0.4                    

16,413,545                         16,413,545    $0.59 1.3                    

Warrants

For the periods ended

Number of 
warrants

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Weighted 
average life 

(years)
Number of 

warrants

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Weighted 
average life 

(years)

22,521,055 $0.62 0.8 18,968,919 $0.63 0.8

38,775,914    0.14                     3.00               5,552,136 $0.55 2.0

Expired/Forfeited (5,824,117)     $0.59 -                 - - -

55,472,852 $0.24 1.3 24,521,055 $0.61 0.9

912,499 $0.41 0.1                    *
83,170 $0.48 0.1                    *

10,149,133 $0.60 0.1                    *
4,957,265 $0.65 0.4                    

594,871 $0.45 0.4                    
21,428,572 $0.14 2.9                    

2,539,273 $0.09 2.9                    
10,607,728 $0.52 0.2                    

1,174,089 $0.34 0.2                    
1,386,013 $0.57 0.8                    
1,640,240 $0.42 0.7                    

55,472,852 $0.24 1.3                    
*expired unexercised

December 12, 2025
July 26, 2026
June 20, 2026

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Outstanding, beginning of period

Issued

Outstanding, end of period

The following warrants were outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2025:

Number of 
warrants 

outstanding
Exercise Price

Weighted 
average life 

(years)
Expiry Date

October 18, 2025
October 18, 2025
October 18, 2025
February 14, 2026
February 14, 2026
August 15, 2028
August 15, 2028

December 12, 2025

February 28, 2026
February 28, 2026
February 28, 2026
February 28, 2026
February 28, 2026
February 28, 2026

A summary of the changes in the Company’s warrants is set out below:

Expiry
Date

June 10, 2026
December 20, 2026
April 2, 2027
August 7, 2027
August 5, 2028

Number of
options

exercisable

Exercise
PriceNumber of options 

outstanding

Weighted 
average life 

(years)

The following incentive stock options were outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2025:
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10.         RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel compensation

2025 2024 2025 2024
$70,820 $85,000 $240,916 $235,000

56,458           72,958           169,375            208,486               
-                 87,297           -                   611,073               

$127,278 $245,255 $410,291 $1,054,559

As at
Due from Standard Ore Corporation $43,271 $43,271
Due from Mistango River Resources Corp -                 265                   
Due (to) XXIX Metal Corp -                 (994)                 

$43,271 $42,542

11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

All of the amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

XXIX Metal Corp. and Mistango River Resources Corp. have certain directors and officers in common with the Company.

Management and consulting fees 
Share-based compensation

Standard Ore Corporation (“Standard Ore”) is controlled by a director of the Company. Standard Ore provides corporate and
administrative services to the Company. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, Standard Ore charged the Company
$30,000 and $90,000, respectively, of management fees, which is included in the amounts in the above chart (three and nine months
ended September 30, 2024: $30,000 and $90,000, respectively).

The following are the balances due (to) from related parties as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

December 31, 2024September 30, 2025

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can
provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders.

The Company considers the items included in equity as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it in light of
changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Company may issue new shares through equity offerings or return capital to shareholders. 

There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if needed, on terms
satisfactory to the Company. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the
Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management in the period. 

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture
Exchange (“TSXV”) which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) $50,000 and (ii) an amount required
in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

During the period ended September 30, 2025, certain directors and officers of the Company exercised 3,350,000 options at an exercise 
price of $0.10, refer to Note 8.

Three months ended
 September 30,

Geological consulting included in exploration expenses

For the periods ended

Key management includes directors and officers, and employees with the authority and responsibility for either directly or indirectly
planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The remuneration of the key management of the Company during the
period ended September 30, 2025, and 2024 was as follows:

Nine months ended
September 30,
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Geiger Energy Corp. (Formerly Baselode Energy Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 27, 2025, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one (1) new common share ("post-consolidation 
share") for every existing five (5) common shares. Immediately prior to the consolidation there were 291,627,303 common shares issued 
and outstanding, and there are  58,325,455 post-consolidation shares following the consolidation. The impact of the share consolidation 
was not included in the interim financial statements.

(iii) The Company has made commitments to contribute to local community funds in relation to its exploration activities. Future
contributions are dependent on the amount and nature of exploration activities carried out by the Company.

(i) As at September 30, 2025 the Company has committed to spend approximately $4.5 million on eligible exploration expenditures by
December 31, 2026. During the period ended September 30, 2025, the Company spent approximately $5,600,000.

The Company has indemnified the subscribers of the flow-through share offerings against any tax-related amounts that become payable
by the shareholder as a result of the Company not meeting its expenditure commitments.

(ii) The Company’s exploration activities are subject to various federal and provincial laws and regulations governing the protection of the
environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company has made and
expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.
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